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ublic Opinion Program (POP) (previo

the first time to conduct a survey on Hongkongers’ Sense of Security on Savings. In
August 2021, HKDPB commissioned POP to conduct this survey, which is already
the fourth time in the row, with the following objectives this year:

To understand Hong Kong people’s saving habits and their “sense of security”
on savings;
To track the changes in Hong Kong people’s saving habits and “sense of

security” over time;

To understand, in particular, the saving habits of couples married for 15 years
or below.

> HKPOP has consulted HKDPB when designing the survey questionnaire while
HKPOP retained full autonomy in every aspect of the study and takes full

responsibility for all findings reported.




Date of survey:

September 1 to 20, 2021 |

Survey method:

Random telephone survey conducted by real interviewers

Target population
and
sample size:

1) Cantonese speaking Hong Kong residents aged 18 or above
1,006 successful cases (incl. 503 landline and 503 mobile samples)

2) Individuals who got married for 15 years or below

301 successful cases (incl. 116 landline and 185 mobile samples)
Among them, 147 cases came from the Hong Kong public main sample
mentioned above, while an extra 154 successful interviews with eligible
persons were conducted as booster sample

Effective response
rate:

64.7%
(based on eligible samples)

Sampling error:

Less than 1.6% 1.e. the maximum sampling error of all
percentages should be no more than +/-3.2 percentage points, at
95% confidence level




opulation for
20207, while the educational attainment (highest level attended) dlstrzbutlon and economic activity status
distribution was obtained from “Women and Men in Hong Kong — Key Statistics (2020 Edition)”.

Statistical tests of “difference-of-proportions” and “difference-of-means” have been used to check for
significant changes in survey results over two consecutive years.

**denotes statistical significance at p<0.01 level
*denotes statistical significance at p<0.05 level







General Public
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[Q1] Do you currently have any habit of saving money? Please include all kinds of savings, such as savings for
yourself, savings for your family, etc. [one answer only] 6



General Public

ess than $1,000

= 2020
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[Q2][Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Then roughly how much do you save per month? Please
include all kinds of savings, such as savings for yourself, savings for your family, etc. [one answer only] 7



General Public

[ 2. /0

Demand or time deposit in banks

Shares, bonds or funds
Savings insurance
Cash at home

Kept by parents/spouse/children
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[Q3] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Where do you mainly save your money at? [interviewer to read
out the first 5 options, answers to be randomized by computer, multiple answers are allowed] 8



General Public
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1305
129%
890

o 11%

O/0

8%

Enhancing the living stardard of the future

Children's education

Buying house(s) y 6%,
: : %
Taking care of family 4%3/5) 2021 (N = 624)
49 _
Long-term investment 543 12020 (N = 660)
> m2019 (N = 654)
No special reason / saving up is a basic duty / saving [ 4%

the remaining L% 40, m2018 (N=712)

<10/, %

Don't know / hard to say 11(1;%)
<1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

#Due to page limit, only options account for 4% or above in 2021 will be shown in the chart
[Q4][Only ask respondents who have saving habits] What is/are your reason(s) for saving money? [do not regad out

answers, multiple answers are allowed]



A target saving amount of less than $10,000
A target saving amount of $10,000-<$30,000
A target saving amount of $30,000-<$50,000

A target saving amount of $50,000-<$100,000

A target saving amount of $100,000-<$200,000
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[QS5][Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Do you have a target saving amount for this year (i.e.

2018, 2019 or 2020)? If yes, how much is it?




General Public
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Half-half 19, N 2020 (N = 247)
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3%
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[Q6][Only ask respondents who have a saving goal] Then, do you think you can achieve this target within the
year 2018/2019/2020 ? [one answer only] 11



General Public

Cannot make ends meet
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#Due to the limited space, only options account for 2% or above in 2021 will be shown in the chart
[Q7] [Only ask those who answered “no saving habit” at Q1] What is/are your major reasons(s) for not having a

habit of saving money? [do not read out answers, multiple answers are allowed] 12
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General Public

an have better sense of security of living,
reserving for emergency needs

Can live independently

Can take care of others

Can achieve my dream

=2021 (N = 1,002)

None of the above

S 2020 (N = 996)
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Others || 1% 22019 (N = 1,000)
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[Q8] In your opinion, which of the following is the most significant meaning of having sufficient savings?
[interviewer to read out the first 4 options, order to be randomized by computer, one answer only]|



General Public
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Mean 55.5 56.1 548 532
10-19 .
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[Q9] On a scale of 0-100 how much sense of security do your current savings or liquid assets bring you? 0

represents completely no sense of security 100 represents extremely high sense of security S0 represents half-half.
[one answer only] 15




General Public
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Won’t have sufficient sense of
security no matter how much I have
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[Q10] If to maintain your current living standard for another year, how much savings or liquid assets do you
consider enough to build up sufficient “sense of security”? o

Don't know / hard to say




Married person samples are presented based on

In order to carry out comparative analysis, general public samples and married person
samples are tested test for the percentage difference and mean difference to study the
significant difference between the two samples.

**denotes statistical significance at p<0.01 level
*denotes statistical significance at p<0.05 level




General Public

78%**
Yes

= Married Persons (N = 301)

22%** = General Public (N =1,006)
No

38%
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[Q1] Do you have any habit of saving money? Please include all kinds of savings, such as savings for yourself,

savings for your family, etc. [one answer only] 18



General Public

Less than $1,000
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[Q2] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Then roughly how much do you save per month? Please

19
include all kinds of saving, such as savings for yourself, savings for your family, etc. [one answer only]|



General Public
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[Q9] On a scale of 0 to 100 how much sense of security do your current savings or liquid assets bring you? 0

represents completely no sense of security 100 represents extremely high sense of security 50 represents half-hz%lf.
[one answer only]



General Public

Less than $10,000
$10,000-<$30,000
$30,000-<$50,000
$50,000-<$100,000
$100,000-<$200,000
$200,000-<$300,000
$300,000-<$500,000
$500,000-<$1,000,000
$1,000,000-<$5,000,000
$5,000,000 or above

Won’t have sufficient sense of
security no matter how much I have

Don't know / hard to say
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> 5%
789 ,
5 = Married Persons (N = 298)
8%
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20%
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~ ®149,* Public Persons
0 A o\
. RO Basc | 77| 24
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16% ,
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[Q10] If to maintain your current living standard for another year, how much savings or liquid assets do you

consider enough to build up sufficient “sense of security”? [one answer only]

21
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Yes 30%

= Married Persons (N = 299)

70%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[Q14] Other than your own savings, do you have a common saving target among you and your spouse? [one answer
only] 22



mand or time deposit in
banks

Shares, bonds or funds

Savings insurance | 35%
Purchase of properties | 31%
Cashathome = 19%

Others | 1%

0% 20%  40% 60%
Married persons with a common saving target (N=89)
[Q15] Where do you mainly save your money at?
[interviewer to read out the first 5 options, answers to be
randomized by computer, multiple answers are allowed]

Married persons who mainly save their common
savings at demand or time deposit in banks (N=53)
[Q15a] Do you save the common saving mainly in
one’s account, in separate accounts, or in a joint
account? [one answer only]

23



No
Yes, birth/growth of children

Yes, having the need to purchase properties

Yes, I / my spouse getting old

Yes, unstable economy due to pandemic
Yes, increased/decreased income

Yes, change of daily living expenses

Yes, for better living quality of my family
Yes, for family migration

Yes, our parents getting old

Yes, I / my spouse want(s) to start a business
Yes, others

Don't know / hard to say

6%

5%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1% ®m Married Persons (N = 300)
<1%
<1%

5%
2%

20% 40% 60% 80%

[Q16] Did your main objective(s) for collective saving / saving change over time after marriage? If yes, what is/are
the main reason(s) for the change? [do not read out answers, multiple answers are allowed] 24



Husband 100%, wife 0%
Husband 90%, wife 10%
Husband 80%, wife 20%
Husband 70%, wife 30%
Husband 65%, wife 35%
Husband 60%, wife 40%
Husband 50%, wife 50%
" Husband 40%, wife 60%
Husband 30%, wife 70%
Husband 20%, wife 80%

No specific ratio

= Married Persons (N =91)

29%

Don't know / hard to say 20/

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

[Q17] Married persons with common saving target (N=91)

What is the saving proportion among you and your spouse? [one answer only]| 25



The wife 37%

No specific arrangement __ 18%
Don't know / hard to say _I 1% = Married Persons (N =91)

0% 5% 10%  15%  20%  25%  30%  35%  40%

Married persons with common saving target (N=91)

[Q18] Who is the one to manage the common saving of you and your spouse? [one answer only] %
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onclusion, Ve irvey reveal 6. ¢
habits. The average monthly saving amount is HK$6,600, with a median of
HK$5,000. Both the percentage of people who have saving habits and their
monthly average savings are the lowest since 2018.

Most people save their money in the form of bank deposits, including demand
or time deposits, followed by other investment products and savings insurance.

* Nearly 40% of the general public save up for emergency needs while more

than 20% of them save up for preparation of retirement. For those without
saving habits, the main reasons are having no income, cannot make ends meet
and 1nsufficient income.

Only 20% of the current savers have set a saving target for this year, over 60%
among these respondents are confident in achieving their targets, both figures
are the lowest in four year. On a scale of 0 to 100, the general public rated
53.2 marks on average for their sense of security brought by current savings
or liquid assets, which is slightly lower than last year’s 54.8 marks.

28




* For people who have been married ]
them have saving habits and would save HK$8, 600 per month on average,
both figures are higher than those of the general public. They also have a
relatively higher “sense of security”, with an average rating of 54.7 marks.
However, they need to have HK$667,000 in savings or liquid asset to gain a

sufficient “sense of security”, which 1s also higher than the general public’s
HK$491,000.

* In addition, 30% of the married respondents who have saving habits have set
a common saving target with spouses; and among them, more than 60%
chose demand or time deposits as their main saving method. Among those
having a common saving target, 65% reported that husbands contributed half
or more of the common savings, while these savings are mostly managed by
wives.
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General Public (N = 987) 0.50  1%. 70 orabove

4% 17
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General Public (N =995) Married Persons (N = 299)




General Public (N =1,001)

® Full-time working population m Part-time working population
® Student ® Full-time housewife / homemaker

m Retiree m Others - not retired
34



= $5,000 or below
= $10,000-<$20,000
m $40,000-<$80,000

No income

General Public (N =938)

m $5,000-<$10,000
= $20,000-<$40,000
m $80,000 or above

m Unstable income
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